GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA 1987 SESSION

CHAPTER 50 HOUSE BILL 19

AN ACT TO ALLOW THE TOWN OF KENANSVILLE, THE COUNTY OF DUPLIN, AND THE DUPLIN COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION TO LEASE CERTAIN PROPERTY TO THE DUPLIN COUNTY AGRI-BUSINESS COUNCIL, INC., FOR THE PURPOSE OF CREATING AN AGRICULTURAL DISPLAY AREA AND LIVESTOCK ARENA.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

Section 1. Notwithstanding the provisions of G.S. 160A-272 and G.S. 115C-518, the Town of Kenansville, Duplin County, and the Duplin County Board of Education may lease to the Duplin County Agri-Business Council, Inc., their interests in the Old Kenansville Elementary School, the Kenan Memorial Auditorium, Turkey Stadium, and any property adjacent to any of those sites, for terms of not more than 99 years employing only the procedures set forth in G.S. 160A-272 for leases of less than 10 years.

Sec. 2. This act is effective upon ratification.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified this the 9th day of April, 1987.